SAY24 Poll You

Sample 59,083 U.S. Adults
Conducted February 21 - October 22, 2024

1. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked February 21-27, 2024

YOS o e 34%
N O i e e 53%
Ot SUIE ot e e e e 13%

2. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked March 27 — April 2, 2024

(== 37%
N O e 50%
N Ot QUM oottt e 13%

3. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked April 24-30, 2024

B (== 36%
N O e 51%
Ot SUNE ettt e e e e e e e e e 14%

4. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked May 22-28, 2024

D (== 35%
N O e e 52%
Ot SUIE ettt e et e e e e e 14%

5. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked June 19-25, 2024

(== 36%
N O e e 52%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e 12%

6. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked July 17-23, 2024

R (= 40%
N O e e 47%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 13%

7. Is Trump too old to be President?

Asked August 14-20, 2024
=P 43%
N O e e 45%
N0 =T U 12%
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8. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked September 18-24, 2024

(== 42%
N O et e 47%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 11%

9. Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked October 16-22, 2024

(== 44%
N O e 46%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e 9%

10. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked February 21-27, 2024

(== 63%
N O e e e 25%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 12%

11. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked March 27 — April 2, 2024

D (= 64%
N O et e e 24%
Ot UM ittt et e e e e e 11%

12. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked April 24-30, 2024

D (= 64%
N O e e 25%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e 11%

13. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked May 22-28, 2024

B (= 64%
N O ot 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 12%

14. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked June 19-25, 2024

(= 65%
N O e e e 24%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 11%
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15. Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked July 17-23, 2024

(== 70%
N O et e 18%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 11%

16. Do you think Donald Trump is suffering cognitive decline?
Asked October 16-22, 2024

Trump is suffering significant cognitive decline ............. . i 23%
Trump is suffering modest cognitive decline ......... ... i 16%
Trump is not suffering any cognitive decline ......... ..o 40%
N O SUNE .t e e e e 20%

17. How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?
Asked October 16-22, 2024

N 1o | 46%
SOOI it e e e 27%
AT o 19%
N O i e e e 8%

18. In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November
Asked October 16-22, 2024

Kamala Harris ... e e s 45%
DoNald TrUMD o e e 47%
Jill S EIN o 1%
CornEl WSt o e e 1%
L0 1 =T 2%
FWoUld MOt VO E ..o 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 4%



SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
1. Trump Too Old (February)
Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked February 21-27, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 34% 34% 35% 40% 40% 31% 27% 31% 45% 40% 38%
No 53% 55% 51% 44% 46% 56% 63% 57% 38% 49% 44%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 16% 13% 13% 10% 12% 17% 11% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (5,910) (2,695) (3,215) (469) (1,176) (2,057) (2,208) (4,489) (594) (508) (319)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 34% 48% 15% 38% 53% 12% 34% 36% 32% 37% 36% 32% 36%
No 53% 36% 80% 49% 32% 81% 53% 53% 55% 49% 51% 57% 50%
Not sure 13% 16% 5% 12% 15% 6% 13% 11% 13% 14% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (5,910) (2,017) (1,804) (1,608) (2,474) (2,286) (2,000) (1,856) (1,479) (1,119) (1,282) (2,229) (1,280)




SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

2. Trump Too Old (March)
Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked March 27 — April 2, 2024

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 37% 35% 38% 47% 41% 33% 29% 35% 40% 40% 43%
No 50% 53% 47% 40% 45% 53% 59% 52% 45% 48% 41%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 13% 14% 14% 12% 13% 15% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,193) (2,741) (3,452) (364) (1,059) (2,254) (2,516) (4,822) (520) (524) (327)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 37% 53% 16% 42% 54% 14% 37% 38% 36% 36% 35% 37% 39%
No 50% 32% 78% 45% 32% 79% 49% 50% 52% 50% 49% 52% 48%
Not sure 13% 14% 7% 13% 14% 7% 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (6,193) (2,113) (1,863) (1,739) (2,675) (2,462) (2,199) (1,879) (1,530) (1,142) (1,408) (2,335) (1,308)




SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
3. Trump Too OId (April)

Is Trump too old to be President?

Asked April 24-30, 2024

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 34% 37% 48% 41% 31% 26% 33% 39% 44% 42%
No 51% 54% 47% 37% 47% 54% 61% 55% 40% 44% 40%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 15% 12% 14% 13% 12% 20% 12% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (7,214) (3,126) (4,088) (399) (1,273) (2,687) (2,855) (5,665) (579) (610) (360)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes 36% 55% 14% 38% 56% 12% 34% 39% 37% 37% 34% 33% 41%
No 51% 32% 78% 48% 31% 81% 51% 50% 51% 50% 52% 53% 46%
Not sure 14% 14% 8% 14% 14% 7% 15% 11% 11% 13% 14% 14% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (7,214)  (2,436) (2,202) (2,025) (3,073) (2,901) (2,502) (2,223) (1,790) (1,331) (1,655) (2,761) (1,467)




SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
4. Trump Too Old (May)
Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked May 22-28, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 35% 34% 35% 49% 40% 31% 23% 32% 40% 40% 43%
No 52% 53% 50% 33% 47% 57% 64% 57% 42% 45% 39%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 17% 14% 13% 12% 12% 19% 16% 18%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (6,415) (2,810) (3,605) (275) (1,044) (2,397) (2,699) (5,076) (470) (534) (335)

Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes 35% 54% 12% 37% 55% 11% 33% 36% 37% 36% 32% 32% 39%
No 52% 31% 82% 49% 30% 82% 52% 53% 53% 49% 51% 55% 49%
Not sure 14% 15% 6% 14% 15% 7% 15% 12% 10% 14% 17% 13% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,415) (2,136) (1,925) (1,858) (2,752) (2,588) (2,239) (1,961) (1,540) (1,165) (1,494) (2,410) (1,346)
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February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

5. Trump Too Old (June)

Is Trump too old to be President?

You

Asked June 19-25, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 37% 36% 56% 43% 28% 26% 33% 42% 47% 39%
No 52% 55% 49% 32% 46% 59% 64% 56% 40% 45% 44%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 12% 11% 13% 10% 11% 18% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (6,016) (2,670) (3,346) (242) (954) (2,224) (2,596) (4,812) (417) (486) (301)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 57% 13% 3% 57% 12% 33% 41% 35% 38% 32% 33% 44%
No 52% 32% 80% 49% 31% 82% 53% 49% 56% 50% 55% 54% 47%
Not sure 12% 11% 7% 14% 12% 6% 14% 10% 9% 13% 13% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,016) (2,005) (1,872) (1,704) (2,564) (2,496) (2,094) (1,893) (1,483) (1,115) (1,421) (2,258) (1,222)




SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

6. Trump Too OId (July)

Is Trump too old to be President?

Asked July 17-23, 2024

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 39% 40% 59% 46% 32% 29% 36% 43% 48% 46%
No 47% 50% 45% 24% 41% 56% 58% 52% 35% 41% 36%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 17% 13% 12% 13% 12% 21% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (5,727) (2,558) (3,169) (206) (867) (2,087) (2,567) (4,584) (393) (459) (291)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 65% 14% 40% 67% 11% 37% 42% 41% 42% 37% 37% 44%
No 47% 21% 78% 47% 20% 83% 46% 48% 48% 43% 49% 50% 44%
Not sure 13% 14% 8% 14% 13% 6% 16% 10% 11% 15% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
(2,468) (2,363) (1,950) (1,719) (1,448) (1,058) (1,322) (2,160) (1,187)

Unweighted N

(5,727) (1,891) (1,819) (1,618)




SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
7. Trump Too Old (August)
Is Trump too old to be President?
Asked August 14-20, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 43% 43% 59% 49% 37% 34% 39% 57% 46% 51%
No 45% 47% 44% 29% 37% 52% 55% 51% 27% 41% 37%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 11% 16% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (4,723) (2,134) (2,589) (140) (698) (1,710) (2,175) (3,772) (314) (386) (251)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 75% 13% 42% 76% 10% 41% 46% 45% 48% 39% 40% 47%
No 45% 15% 81% 46% 15% 84% 46% 44% 47% 41% 49% 48% 42%
Not sure 12% 10% % 12% 9% 6% 14% 10% 9% 11% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,723) (1,573) (1,448) (1,365) (2,054) (1,939) (1,611) (1,382) (1,174) (887) (1,091)  (1,763) (982)
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February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

8. Trump Too Old (September)
Is Trump too old to be President?

You

Asked September 18-24, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 42% 39% 44% 50% 48% 38% 36% 38% 56% 48% 45%
No 47% 50% 44% 38% 39% 51% 54% 51% 32% 41% 40%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,579) (2,496) (3,083) (182) (822) (2,045) (2,530) (4,494) (363) (431) (291)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 42% 73% 12% 41% 76% 9% 39% 42% 48% 43% 38% 39% 49%
No 47% 17% 82% 47% 14% 86% 47% 48% 46% 44% 49% 50% 41%
Not sure 11% 10% 6% 12% 10% 5% 14% 10% 7% 13% 13% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(2,396) (2,329) (1,858) (1,672) (1,441) (1,060) (1,293) (2,062) (1,164)

Unweighted N

(5,579) (1,856) (1,747) (1,580)




SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

9. Trump Too Old (October)

Is Trump too old to be President?

You

Asked October 16-22, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 44% 43% 46% 56% 49% 39% 38% 40% 61% 49% 43%
No 46% 49% 44% 32% 41% 51% 56% 51% 31% 42% 39%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,565) (2,482) (3,083) (175) (810) (2,035) (2,545) (4,477) (380) (430) (278)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 44% 78% 12% 44% 79% 10% 43% 46% 47% 49% 41% 41% 49%
No 46% 13% 84% 47% 13% 87% 47% 47% 45% 40% 50% 50% 42%
Not sure 9% 9% 4% 9% 7% 3% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,565) (1,852) (1,748) (1,582) (2,395) (2,315) (1,817) (1,629) (1,401) (1,048) (1,295)  (2,054) (1,168)




SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU

10. Biden Too Old (February)

Is Biden too old to be President?

Asked February 21-27, 2024

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 64% 63% 59% 65% 65% 62% 66% 50% 63% 63%
No 25% 25% 24% 28% 22% 23% 28% 23% 34% 28% 22%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 10% 11% 17% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,916) (2,700) (3,216) (473) (1,177) (2,056) (2,210) (4,490) (597) (510) (319)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes 63% 42% 82% 70% 45% 80% 64% 63% 64% 64% 65% 65% 58%
No 25% 45% 13% 17% 41% 13% 24% 26% 26% 24% 25% 22% 29%
Not sure 12% 14% 5% 13% 14% 7% 13% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (5,916) (2,020) (1,802) (1,609) (2,479) (2,284) (2,001) (1,857) (1,477) (1,117) (1,286)  (2,235) (1,278)
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SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
11. Biden Too Old (March)
Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked March 27 — April 2, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 64% 65% 62% 67% 65% 64% 68% 48% 63% 63%
No 24% 26% 23% 26% 22% 24% 27% 22% 40% 24% 20%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 13% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,186) (2,741) (3,445) (364) (1,054) (2,251) (2,517) (4,820) (519) (522) (325)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 64% 42% 86% 71% 44% 84% 66% 64% 65% 61% 63% 69% 60%
No 24% 44% 10% 19% 43% 12% 23% 26% 25% 25% 24% 22% 28%
Not sure 11% 14% 4% 10% 14% 4% 11% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,186) (2,111) (1,861) (1,737) (2,673) (2,460) (2,199) (1,879) (1,527) (1,140) (1,407) (2,330) (1,309)

11



SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU

12. Biden Too Old (April)

Is Biden too old to be President?

Asked April 24-30, 2024

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 63% 65% 60% 67% 64% 63% 68% 40% 64% 65%
No 25% 26% 23% 24% 22% 24% 28% 22% 44% 23% 21%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 15% 11% 11% 9% 10% 16% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (7,212) (3,126) (4,086) (400) (1,272) (2,686) (2,854) (5,665) (576) (611) (360)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes 64% 42% 83% 71% 45% 82% 63% 65% 66% 62% 64% 67% 61%
No 25% 45% 12% 18% 42% 13% 25% 25% 25% 26% 23% 23% 28%
Not sure 11% 12% 5% 11% 13% 5% 12% 10% 9% 12% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (7,212)  (2,435) (2,203) (2,024) (3,072) (2,900) (2,501) (2,222) (1,790) (1,328) (1,655) (2,763) (1,466)

12



SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU

13. Biden Too Old (May)

Is Biden too old to be President?

Asked May 22-28, 2024

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 64% 64% 60% 67% 65% 62% 69% 43% 60% 60%
No 24% 26% 22% 24% 20% 24% 28% 21% 41% 24% 22%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 15% 12% 11% 10% 10% 16% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,422) (2,813) (3,609) (274) (1,043) (2,397) (2,708) (5,085) (470) (534) (333)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Yes 64% 42% 82% 71% 46% 81% 63% 68% 65% 64% 63% 67% 60%
No 24% 45% 11% 18% 41% 12% 23% 24% 26% 23% 22% 23% 29%
Not sure 12% 13% 7% 11% 13% 7% 14% 8% 9% 13% 15% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (6,422) (2,139) (1,932) (1,856) (2,754) (2,599) (2,243) (1,963) (1,542) (1,171) (1,496) (2,409) (1,346)
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SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

14. Biden Too Old (June)

Is Biden too old to be President?

You

Asked June 19-25, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 65% 64% 66% 68% 63% 63% 69% 45% 67% 57%
No 24% 28% 21% 23% 20% 25% 28% 22% 39% 22% 28%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 11% 12% 12% 9% 9% 16% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,017) (2,668) (3,349) (242) (954) (2,228) (2,593) (4,814) (416) (487) (300)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 65% 44% 82% 71% 48% 82% 63% 67% 64% 65% 64% 64% 66%
No 24% 45% 12% 17% 41% 12% 25% 24% 26% 26% 22% 24% 26%
Not sure 11% 12% 6% 12% 11% 6% 12% 9% 10% 10% 13% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (6,017) (2,006) (1,872) (1,702) (2,564) (2,496) (2,093) (1,895) (1,482) (1,117) (1,420) (2,256) (1,224)
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SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
15. Biden Too Old (July)
Is Biden too old to be President?
Asked July 17-23, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 69% 71% 73% 2% 68% 69% 74% 51% 71% 70%
No 18% 21% 16% 14% 18% 21% 18% 16% 32% 18% 18%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 17% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,723) (2,558) (3,165) (204) (866) (2,089) (2,564) (4,582) (391) (459) (291)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 57% 85% 73% 59% 83% 69% 2% 2% 67% 2% 72% 69%
No 18% 29% 10% 16% 27% 13% 19% 18% 17% 21% 18% 17% 19%
Not sure 11% 14% 5% 11% 14% 4% 13% 10% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,723) (1,890) (1,820) (1,616) (2,467) (2,362) (1,947) (1,719) (1,447) (1,058) (1,321)  (2,158) (1,186)
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SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
16. Trump Cognitive Decline (October)
Do you think Donald Trump is suffering cognitive decline?
Asked October 16-22, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trump is suffering
significant cognitive
decline 23% 24% 23% 21% 24% 23% 26% 22% 29% 28% 21%
Trump is suffering modest
cognitive decline 16% 16% 17% 27% 19% 12% 11% 15% 23% 14% 18%
Trump is not suffering any
cognitive decline 40% 43% 38% 24% 31% 47% 52% 48% 12% 32% 31%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 28% 26% 18% 11% 15% 36% 25% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (5,566) (2,481) (3,085) (175) (807) (2,035) (2,549) (4,479) (879) (430) (278)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Trump is suffering
significant cognitive
decline 23% 51% 2% 19% 52% 1% 22% 24% 29% 29% 23% 19% 28%
Trump is suffering modest
cognitive decline 16% 23% 8% 17% 26% 5% 15% 17% 21% 15% 13% 16% 21%
Trump is not suffering any
cognitive decline 40% 8% 78% 43% 7% 86% 38% 44% 42% 36% 43% 43% 35%
Not sure 20% 18% 13% 21% 15% 8% 26% 15% 8% 20% 21% 23% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (5,566) (1,855) (1,749) (1,581) (2,397) (2,317) (1,817) (1,627) (1,403) (1,050) (1,294) (2,054) (1,168)
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SAY24 Poll
February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults YOU
17. Attention to 2024 Campaign (October)
How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?
Asked October 16-22, 2024
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 46% 53% 40% 39% 35% 45% 64% 50% 37% 43% 35%
Some 27% 29% 25% 29% 31% 26% 23% 25% 31% 29% 30%
A little 19% 15% 23% 23% 26% 17% 11% 18% 20% 22% 23%
None 8% 4% 11% 9% % 11% 3% % 12% 6% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,569) (2,480) (3,089) (175) (811) (2,035) (2,548) (4,479) (382) (430) (278)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
A lot 46% 52% 52% 42% 57% 60% 38% 52% 62% 47% 47% 44% 49%
Some 27% 27% 27% 28% 27% 26% 28% 26% 24% 24% 24% 29% 28%
A little 19% 17% 17% 22% 13% 12% 23% 17% 13% 21% 20% 19% 18%
None 8% 4% 4% 8% 3% 2% 11% 5% 1% 7% 10% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (5,569) (1,856) (1,750) (1,582) (2,396) (2,316) (1,819) (1,627) (1,403) (1,051) (1,294)  (2,057) (1,167)
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SAY24 Poll

February 21 - October 22, 2024 - 59,083 U.S. Adults

18. Presidential Vote Intent 2024 (October)
In November 2024, who do you plan to vote for in the presidential election?
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Asked October 16-22, 2024

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 45% 41% 48% 54% 49% 41% 39% 38% 73% 48% 52%
Donald Trump 47% 49% 45% 34% 39% 52% 56% 53% 16% 44% 39%
Jill Stein 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Cornel West 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
| would not vote 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% % 4% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (5,258) (2,375) (2,883) (145) (739) (1,899) (2,475) (4,257) (355) (394) (252)
Party ID (3 category) 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Kamala Harris 45% 93% 3% 38% 88% 3% 44% 44% 49% 50% 39% 41% 51%
Donald Trump 47% 3% 93% 45% 5% 92% 46% 48% 45% 40% 51% 51% 40%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Cornel West 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
| would not vote 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% % 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (5,258) (1,777) (1,702) (1,486) (2,370) (2,294) (1,662) (1,574) (1,375) (985) (1,216)  (1,931) (1,126)
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METHODOLOGY

YouGov invited 10,028 U.S. adults to participate in 9 surveys. The surveys were fielded every 4
weeks between February 21 and October 22, 2024 for the SAY24 project for Stanford, Arizona
State, and Yale Universities. Respondents were selected to be representative of the U.S. adult
population. Between 4,730 and 6,813 respondents completed each survey.

Each sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as
2020 Presidential vote and partisan identification. Weights for each survey range from 0.04 to
6.79, with a mean of 1 and standard deviations ranging from 1.1 to 1.5.

The margin of error for a percentage based upon the entire sample for each month ranges
between £ 1.9 and £ 2.5 points. The margin of error is larger for subsamples and differences of
percentages.



